






































































 
 

Andy Beshear 
GOVERNOR 

FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION CABINET 
DEPARTMENT FOR FACILITIES AND SUPPORT SERVICES 

DIVISION OF REAL PROPERTIES 
Bush Building, 3rd Floor 

403 Wapping Street 
Frankfort, Kentucky 40601 

Phone: (502) 564-2205 
Fax: (502) 564-8108 

 

 
Holly M. Johnson 

SECRETARY 
 

Sam Ruth 
COMMISSIONER 

 

Scott Aubrey 
DIRECTOR 

 

 

 
@ky_finance  |  FINANCE.ky.gov  An Equal Opportunity Employer M/F/D

January 26, 2022  
M E M O R A N D U M 
 
TO:   Holly M. Johnson, Secretary 
   Finance and Administration Cabinet 
 

FROM:   Scott Aubrey, Director       
   Division of Real Properties 
 
SUBJECT:   Bluegrass Station Division 
   Built-to-Suit Building #344  
   Department of Military Affairs 
   Lease Modification #3 and Ground Lease Amendment #2 
   PR-5355 and CLR-1979 - Fayette County 
 
Attached for your review and approval are Lease Modification #3 to PR-5355 and Ground Lease 
Amendment #2 to CLR-1979, between the Commonwealth of Kentucky, Department of Military 
Affairs, Bluegrass Station Division, and Setzer Properties BGS II, LLC.    
 
Buildings #341 and #344 at Bluegrass Station Division were constructed through the award of a 
built-to-suit solicitation to Setzer Properties II, LLC.  As part of the award, the parties entered into 
a Ground Lease Agreement, dated August 27, 2013, with the Commonwealth as Lessor and 
Setzer as Lessee, for 101,904 square feet of land (or 2.34) acres at Bluegrass Station Division to 
provide property for Setzer to construct a 240,000 square foot non-climate controlled warehouse 
and related infrastructure, a 203,000 square foot gravel storage area, a 100,000 square foot 
reinforced concrete storage area, a 20,000 square foot non-climate controlled semi-open storage 
structure (LEASE AREA A - Building #341). and a 51,000 square foot gravel storage area and a 
29,000 square foot reinforced concrete storage area (LEASE AREA B – BUILDING #344), at 
Bluegrass Station Division.  Additionally, the Commonwealth entered into a Lease Agreement, 
PR-5355, dated August 27, 2013, leasing from Setzer the constructed improvements. The original 
rental consideration for the Lease was $4.14 per square foot or $89,789.00 per month, or 
$1,077,468.00 annually for a lease term of one hundred, fifty-five months (twelve years and 
eleven months).  Bluegrass Station built-to-suit structures are typically subleased to federal 
occupants, and this project is no exception. The rental received from federal tenants pays for 
Bluegrass Station’s rent to the Lessors of the built-to-suit structures.     
 



MEMORANDUM TO 
Holly M. Johnson 
January 26, 2022 
Page -2- 
 

The Lease was amended by Lease Amendment #1, dated November 26, 2013, revising the 
construction project, at the federal tenant’s request, from (the RFP-required) gravel to reinforced 
concrete of Lot “S” adjacent to Building #344, revising the final completion date to February 11, 
2014, revising the substantial completion date to January 31, 2014, and granting the Lessee, 
without cost, the unmanned use of 60,000 square feet for approximately fifteen days in January 
and the first eleven days in February.  The $451,050.00 cost of the improvement project was 
amortized over the life of the Lease Agreement, through May 31, 2027, increasing the monthly 
rental from $89,789.00 to $92,698.00 or $1,112,376.00 annually. The Lease was subsequently 
amended by Lease Amendment #2, dated June 30, 2014, establishing the effective date of the 
Lease Agreement as June 23, 2014.  The Ground Lease was amended by Lease Amendment 
#1, dated June 30, 2014, establishing the term of the Ground Lease as June 30, 2014 through 
May 31, 2027. 
 
The Department of Military Affairs, Bluegrass Station Division, requested, at the federal 
subtenant’s behest and for national security purposes, the modification of Building #344 through 
the construction of a two-story, 65,327 square foot building, with the second floor connected to a 
new 5,846 square feet warehouse that will then be connected to Building 344. The first floor of 
the two-story building will contain 33,195 square feet and the second floor will contain 32,132 
square feet. The first floor will be finished out as a secured storage facility with a complex scope. 
The second floor will be an open conditioned warehouse that for the time being will contain mainly 
mechanical rooms. The 5,846 square foot building will be finished as warehouse space and will 
have two drive through doors on each end. This building will provide additional indoor storage for 
vehicles and equipment that is in and around Building 344. This modification project will provide 
39,041 usable square feet to Building #344 (calculated using the occupied portions of the first 
floor and the connector). 
 
SOFSA, the subtenant for whom this structure is required, is operating under a waiver for the 
storage facility, which waiver expires in April, 2022.  Bluegrass Station has advised that the federal 
government will continue the waiver, as long as the annex building is under construction.   
 
Bluegrass Station Division requested that Setzer, the existing Lessee of the Ground Lease and 
Lessor of the Lease Agreement, be allowed to construct the federally requested modification, 
without solicitation, in accordance with KRS 56.820(4)(a).  KRS 56.820(4)(a) allows that, “…. the 
secretary of the Finance and Administration Cabinet, on behalf of the Department of Military 
Affairs, may approve modifications to existing buildings if the source of the payments by the 
Department of Military Affairs for the improvements are made through an agreement with an 
agency of the United States government, or through an increase in the term of the lease, provided 
that the improvements are procured by the Department of Military Affairs pursuant to the 
provisions of KRS Chapter 45A…”.  
 

 

 



MEMORANDUM TO 
Holly M. Johnson 
January 26, 2022 
Page -3- 
 
 
 
The Finance and Administration Cabinet determined that a solicited construction project for the 
federally requested annex building would be impractical, since the location of the annex structure 
is required by the federal subtenant to be in close proximity to Building #344 and that land is 
currently under lease with the Lessor, through CLR-1979 – Fayette County. 
 
The practical resolve is to modify both the Ground Lease (CLR-1979) to increase the amount of 
leased land and the Lease Agreement (PR-5355) to allow for construction of the federally 
requested Annex, as a modification to Building #344.  Amendment #2 to CLR-1979 will modify 
“Area B” the existing Ground Lease Agreement by increasing the leased land area by 58,340 
square feet (1.339 acres) to allow for the federally requested Annex and access thereto.  The 
Lease Modification #3 to the Lease will increase the amount of leased space by 39,041 square 
feet of usable/rentable square feet int the constructed Annex.  Both Amendment #2 and 
Modification #3 will extend the term of both the Lease Agreement and the Ground Lease 
Agreement by twenty-two and one-half (22.5) years, which amount of time is required by the 
Lessee to amortize the cost of the Annex over the life of the agreements. The resolve is in 
accordance with KRS 56.820(4)(a).  
 
Setzer’s final cost proposal and plans for the proposed project have been reviewed by both the 
Office for Financial Management (OFM) and the Division of Engineering and Contract 
Administration (DECA).  Attached are both agencies’ comments regarding the proposed cost of 
the project and review of the plans, both of which are affirmative in nature.  
 
KRS 56.820(4)(b) Construction on state-owned land under built-to-suit lease agreements -- 
Leases without conveyance of title -- Buildings located in Fayette County, requires that any, “… 
lease modification approved by the secretary of the Finance and Administration Cabinet pursuant 
to this subsection shall be reported by the cabinet to the Legislative Research Commission for 
referral to an appropriate legislative committee within thirty (30) days of the execution of the lease 
modification.” 

 
As such, the attached Ground Lease Amendment #2, revising Leased Area B and extending the 
Ground Lease by twenty-two and one-half years, and Lease Modification #3, revising Leased 
Area B, allowing for the construction of the Annex project, establishing the rental for the Lease 
Agreement, and extending the Lease by twenty-two and one-half years, are both hereby 
presented for your approval.  Please note that  
 
 
 
 
 
 



MEMORANDUM TO 
Holly M. Johnson 
January 26, 2022 
Page -4- 
 
 
 
Exhibit A to the Lease Modification #3, is a preliminary exhibit establishing the amortization 
schedule for the project, beginning April 1, 2023.  Should the Annex project not be completed by 
April 1, 2023, a revised amortization schedule will be attached as an exhibit to the future 
modification #4, which modification #4 will establish the actual effective date of the Annex project.  

 
 
RECOMMENDED: 

      
     _____________________________________ 
     Sam Ruth, Commissioner 
     Department of Facilities and Support Services 
 





Developer's Name:

Telephone:

2nd Floor Warehouse SF 39,446

Vault SF 33,195

Total Building SF 72,641

Price Price Per Square Foot

GENERAL CONTRACTOR COSTS
1.  Building Cost
   A.  General Conditions $
   B.  Site Work $ No Rock Clause
   C.  Concrete $ Extensive Retaining Wall
   D.  Masonary $
   E.  Metals $
   F.  Woods & Plastics $
   G.  Thermal & Moisture Protection $
   H.  Openings $
   I.   Finishes $
   J.   Specialties $
   K.  Equipment $
   L.  Conveying Systems $
   M.  Mechanical $ Exhaust in Gunsmith Rm
   N.  Electrical $
TOTAL: GENERAL CONTRACTOR $ $12,555,890.00 $ #REF!

DEVELOPER COSTS

14.  Soft Costs
   A.  Survey and Phase I $ $10,000.00 $
   B.  Legal Costs $ $60,000.00 $
   C.  Title Insurance $ $35,000.00 $
   D.  Closing Costs $ $15,000.00 $
   E.  Construction Interest $ $350,000.00 $
   F.  Construction Financing Fees $ $60,000.00 $
   G.  Prepayment Penalty $ $130,000.00 $
   H.  Developer Profit $ $500,000.00 $
   I.   Insurance Escrow $ $240,000.00 $
   J.   Special Inspections $ $60,000.00
   K.  Note Payment Reserve $ $105,000.00 $
TOTAL: DEVELOPER COSTS $ $1,565,000.00 $ #REF!

TOTAL PROJECT COSTS $ $14,120,890.00 $ #REF!

Lexington, KY 40504

 BUILD-TO-SUIT                                                
Bluegrass Station - Expansion Building 344

Brett Construction Co. / Setzer Properties,LLC

354 Waller Avenue, Suite 200

859-255-7901 / 859-514-7767

Address:


	Action Items
	New Lease - Transportation Cabinet, Department of Vehicle Regulation, Jefferson County, PR-5683
	Lease Renewal (Rate Increase) - Finance and Administration Cabinet, Department of Revenue, Boone County, PR-4095
	Lease Modification Over $50,000 - Transportation Cabinet, Department of Vehicle Regulation, Boyle County, PR-5671

	Bluegrass Station Lease Modification - General Government Cabinet, Department of Military Affairs, Bluegrass Station Division, Fayette County, PR-5358



